Fixed price - Power Purchases 35 MW/h Jan 2025 – Dec 2025 CAD $79.71/MWh

The Company had the following financial risk management contracts in place as at December 31, 2022:

Type of contract Quantity Time Period Contract Price
AECO Natural Gas Swap 2,500 GJ/d Jan – Mar 2023 CAD $5.54/GJ
AECO Natural Gas Swap 2,500 GJ/d Apr – Jun 2023 CAD $3.94/GJ
C5 Differential (to WTI) 500 Bbl/d Jan – Sep 2023 CAD -$4.67/Bbl
WTI Swap 500 Bbl/d Jan – Sep 2023 CAD $107.64/Bbl

As at December 31, 2022 the Company’s financial risk management contracts resulted in an unrealized gain of $0.3 million
(December 31, 2021 - nil). The fair value of WTI swap and associated C5 differential swap was a loss of $0.2 million and the fair
value of the AECO swap was a gain of $0.5 million with a corresponding current asset of $0.5 million and a current liability of $0.3
million.

The following illustrates the effects of movement in commodity prices on net income due to the changes in the fair value of risk
management contracts in place at December 31, 2022. The sensitivity is based on a 10% increase and 10% decrease in forward
price curves at December 31, 2022 based on management’s assessment of reasonably possible changes in prices that could occur
in the future. The Company did not have any financial risk management contracts in place at December 31, 2021.

10% Increase in Commodity Price   10% Decrease in Commodity Price
($ 000s)   2022  2021   2022 2021
Increase (decrease) to net income (loss)

Crude Oil - WTI (CAD)   (1,463) -   1,463 -
Natural Gas - AECO (CAD)   (169) -   169 -

b. Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that future cashflows will fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rate. The Company’s
interest rate exposure under its term debt is fixed.

c. Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that cashflows will fluctuate as a result of changes in foreign currencies and the Canadian dollar. Certain
of the Company’s cashflows are subject to currency risk. Associated accounts payable, accrued liabilities and commitments are
denominated in US dollars, UK pound sterling and Euro, however the impact of currency fluctuations are immaterial. To date, the